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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Twenty-Third Revision of Original Sheet No.1 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

GENERAL INDEX 
Standard Gas Rate Schedules- Terms and Conditions 

General Index 

SECTION 1 - Standard Rate Schedules 
RGS Residential Gas Service 
VFD Volunteer Fire Department Service 
CGS Firm Commercial Gas Service 
IGS Firm Industrial Gas Service 
AAGS As-Available Gas Service 
TS Gas Transportation Service/Standby 
FT Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) 

Special Charges 

SECTION 2- Riders to Standard Rate Schedules 
PS-TS Pooling Service - Rate TS 
PS-FT Pooling Service - Rate FT 
EF Excess Facilities 
RBS Reserved Balancing Service 

SECTION 3 -Adjustment Clauses 
GSC Gas Supply Clause 

Sheet 
Number 

5 
6 

10 
15 
20 
25 
30 
49 

50 
51 
52 
53 

70 

Effective 
Date 

08-01-07 

08-01-07 
08-01-07 
08-01-07 
08-01-07 
08-01-07 
08-01-07 
11-01-06 
07-01-04 

09-27-00 
09-27-00 
07-01-04 
11-01-06 

08-01-07 
DSM Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 71 04-03-07 
PBR Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism 
WNA Weather Normalization Adjustment - WNA 

VDSR 
ST 
HEA 

Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 
Home Energy Assistance Program 

SECTION 4- Terms and Conditions 
Customer Bill of Rights 
General 
Customer Responsibilities 
Company Responsibilities 
Character of Service 
Billing 
Deposits 
Budget Payment Plan 
Bill Format 
Discontinuance of Service 
Gas Main Extension Rules 
Gas Service Restrictions 
Curtailment Rules 

(__ 

\\1\IGCD' 

72 11-01-05 
73 09-27-00 
74 07-01-04 
75 04-01-06 
76 07-01-04 
77 10-01-07 

80 07-01-04 
81 07-01-04 
82 11-24-06 
83 07-01-04 
84 07-01-04 
85 07-01-04 
86 07-01-04 
87 07-01-04 

PUB~~ SER~~:t: MMISSI N 
91 OF K _ _ KY 
92 EF - ! 

10/ 0 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Date of Issue: September 21, 2007 Issued By Date Effective: October 1, 2007 
Canceling Twenty-Second Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 1 ~ 0 _ ~ 
Issued August 1, 2007 ~~~ · 

Lonnie E. Bellar, Vice Pres 
State Regulation and Ra 

T 

Louisville, Kentucky L----------- ----...1 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case No. 2007-00337 dated September 14,2007 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Twenty-Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 1 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

GENERAL INDEX 
Standard Gas Rate Schedules- Terms and Conditions 

General Index 

SECTION 1 - Standard Rate Schedules 
RGS Residential Gas Service 
VFD Volunteer Fire Department Service 
CGS Firm Commercial Gas Service 
IGS Firm Industrial Gas Service 
AAGS As-Available Gas Service 
TS Gas Transportation Service/Standby 
FT Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) 

Special Charges 

SECTION 2 - Riders to Standard Rate Schedules 
PS-TS Pooling Service- Rate TS 
PS-FT Pooling Service - Rate FT 
EF Excess Facilities 
RBS Reserved Balancing Service 

SECTION 3 -Adjustment Clauses 
GSC Gas Supply Clause . 

Sheet 
Number 

1 

5 
6 

10 
15 
20 
25 
30 
49 

50 
51 
52 
53 

70 

Effective 
Date 

08-01-07 

08-01-07 
08-01-07 
08-01-07 
08-01-07 
08-01-07 
08-01-07 
11-01-06 
07-01-04 

09-27-00 
09-27-00 
07-01-04 
11-01-06 

08-01-07 
DSM Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 71 01-01-07 
PBR Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism 

. WNA Weather Normalization Adjustment- WNA 

VDSR 
ST 
HEA 

Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 
Home Energy Assistance Program 

SECTION 4- Terms and. Conditions 
Customer Bill of Rights 
General 
Customer Responsibilities 
Company Responsibilities 
Character of Service 
Billing 
Deposits 
Budget Payment Plan 
Bill Format 
Discontinuance of Service 
Gas Main Extension Rules 
Gas Service Restrictions 
Curtailment Rules 

72 11-01-05 
73 09-27-00 
74 07-01-04 
75 04-01-06 
76 07-01-04 
77 10-01-04 

80 07-01-04 
81 07-01-04 
82 11-24-06 
83 07-01 -04 
84 07-01-04 
85 07-01-04 
86 07-01-04 
87 07-01-04 
~" ·~ ~ 

89 07-01-04 . 
PUBLI§e SERVIt§:'e,:o~~~M!SSICN 

91 OF KEo"GW-@t<Y 
92 EFFg~!~iOO 

8/1!2007 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 

~------------------------------------------~--------~s~~·n ,~,1~ 
Date of Issue: July 31, 2007 
Canceling Twenty-First Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 1 · 
Issued May 7, 2007 

k'J"WdJU sy~"·••. 2oo1 
Kent W. Blake, Vice Pres dent Executive Director 

State Regulation and R< es 

T 

T 
T 
T 
T 
T 
T 

T 

Louisville, Kentucky 1\oooo-------------........, 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case No. 2007-00267 dated July 26,2007 



Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RIDER HEA 
Home Energy Assistance Program 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
To all residential customers. 

RATE 
1 0¢ per meter per month. 

BILLING 

Original Sheet No. 77 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

The HEA charge shall be shown as a separate item on customer bills. 

SERVICE PERIOD 
The Home Energy Assistance charge will be applied to all residential gas bills rendered 
during the billing cycles commencing October 1, 2004 through September 30, 2007, or 
as otherwise directed by the Public Service Commission. Proceeds from this charge 
will be used to fund residential low-income demand-side management Home Energy 
Assistance programs which have been designed through a collaborative advisory 
process and then filed with, and approved by, the Commission. T 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO ~ 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
10/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Date of Issue: October 7, 2004 Issued By Date E~~~~tdber 1, 2004 

4:~-4~ 
/ Micha.{S. Beer, Vice Pres ~T----ExecutlVeDirecto-r ---­

Louisville, Kentucky 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the KPSC in Case No. ,,.,. .. ,.......... ... *" ... "", ...,,.,.. .. 
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Louisville =Gas and Electric Company 

Twerity~First Revision of Original Sheet No. 1 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

GENERAL INDEX 
Standard Gas Rate Schedules- Terms and Conditions 

General Index 

SECTION 1 - Standard Rate Schedules 
RGS Residential Gas Service 
VFD Volunteer Fire Department Service 
CGS Firm Commercial Gas Service 
IGS Firm Industrial Gas Service 
AAGS As-Available Gas Service 
TS Gas Transportation Service/Standby 
FT Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) 

Special Charges 

SECTION 2 - Riders to Standard Rate Schedules 
PS-TS Pooling Service- Rate TS 
PS-FT Pooling Service - Rate FT 
EF Excess Facilities 
RBS Reserved Balancing Service 

SECTION 3 -Adjustment Clauses 

Sheet 
Number 

5 
6 

10 
15 
20 
25 
30 
49 

50 
51 
52 
53 

GSC Gas Supply Clause 70 
DSM Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 71 
PBR Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism 72 
WNA Weather Normalization Adjustment - WNA 73 

Franchise Fee and Local Tax 74 
VDSR Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 75 
ST School Tax 76 
HEA Home Energy Assis~ c~""~am 77 

SECTION 4- Terms and Condition CA.NCELLED 1 

Effective 
Date 

05-01-07 

05-01-07 
05-01-07 
05-01-07 
05-01-07 
05-01~07 

05-01-07 
11-01-06 
07-01-04 

09-27-00 
09-27-00 
07-01-04 
11-01-06 

05-01-07 
01-01-07 
11-01-05 
09-27-00 
07~01-04 
04-01-06 
07-01-04 
10-01-04 

Customer Bill of Rights - 7 80 07-01-04 
General 81 07-01-04 
Customer Responsibilities c -j ...... 

07 
82 11-24-06 

Company Responsibilities d 83 07-01-04 
Character of Service L 84 07-01 -04 -1 
Billing l 85 07-01-04 
Deposits ___________ _j 86 07-01-04 

Budget Payment Plan - 87 07-01-04 

T 

T 
T 
T 
T 
T 
T 

T 

Bill Format .-----~aa ___ 4tH-n7~ nH~"I"'-· ---~-, 

Discontinuance of Service 
Gas Main Extension Rules 
Gas Service Restrictions 
Curtailment Rules 

Date of Issue: May 7, 2007 
Canceling Twentieth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 1 
Issued March 2, 2007 

89 07-01-04 
PUBLIQbSERVIt)B:O§:§YVJMISSIC N 

91 OF KEMTie.CSKY 
92 EFF ()§:.£~00 

5/1/2007 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

<"'r<'""'Tit""\ " 

Date ~Effective: -May 1, 2007 

~ By __________________________ _ 
Kent W. Blake, Vice Pres dent Executive Director 

State Regulation and R tes Louisville, Kentucky..._ _____________ ___. 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case No. 2007-00141 dated Apri126, 2007 
:.;··:·. '': , .. : .. 
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Louisville Ga~ and Elect~ic ,company Seu~ -k.+h 
·.· · · -Sixteenth' Revision of Original Sheet No. 1 

P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

GENERAL INDEX 
Standard Gas Rate Schedules- Terms and Conditions 

General Index 

SECTION 1 - Standard Rate Schedules 
RGS Residential Gas Service 
VFD Volunteer Fire Department Service 
CGS Firm Commercial Gas Service 
IGS Firm Industrial Gas Service 
AAGS As-Available Gas Service 
TS Gas Transportation Service/Standby 
FT Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) 

Special Charges 

SECTION 2 - Riders to Standard Rate Schedules 
PS-TS Pooling Service - Rate TS 
PS-FT Pooling Service - Rate FT 
EF Excess Facilities 
RBS Reserved Balancing Service 

SECTION 3 - Adjustment Clauses 
GSC Gas Supply Clause 

Sheet 
Number 

5 
6 

10 
15 
20 
25 
30 
49 

50 
51 
52 
53 

70 

Effective 
Date 

11-24-06 

08-01-06 
08-01-06 
08-01-06 
08-01-06 
08-01-06 
08-01-06 
05-01-06 
07-01-04 

09-27-00 
09-27-00 
07-01-04 
05-01-06 

08-01-06 
DSM Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 71 04-03-06 
PBR Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism 72 11-01-05 
WNA Weather Normalization Adju WWA----- 7?."-, 09-27-00 

Franchise Fee and Local T CANCELLED 74 07-01-04 
VDSR 
ST 
HEA 

Value Delivery Surcredit Ri r 
School Tax 
Home Energy Assistance Pr gra 

SECTION 4- Terms and Conditions 
Customer Bill of Rights 

5 04-01-06 
76 07-01-04 

S'~f-07 
7 10-01-04 

L-------'fl8o 07-01-04 
General 
Customer Responsibilities 
Company Responsibilities 
Character of Service 
Billing 

L-------~8~1·- 07-01-04 
82 11-24-06 

Deposits 
Budget Payment Plan 
Bill Format 
Discontinuance of Service 
Gas Main Extension Rules 
Gas Service Restrictions 
Curtailment Rules 

83 07-01-04 
84 07-01-04 
85 07-01-04 
86 07-01-04 
87 07-01-04 
88 07-01-04 
89 07-01-04 

PUBLI<J'SERVI~-~MISSIO 
9bF KE~t1t~y 
92 EFF~Rff:OO 

11 /24/2006 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

T 

T 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Fifteenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 5 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE RGS 
Residential Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for residential customers. 

RATE 

Customer Charge: . $8.50 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

.15470 

.88221 
$1.03691 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component'' as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 70, 70 .1 
and 70.2 of this Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 72 through 72.8, is includ~d~as 'a''CO'r'iiponent of the Gas Supply Clause as 
shown on Sheet No. 70 of this Tariff. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: -

Oemand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanis~ 
Weather Normalization Adjustment . · . -··· .. 
Franchise Fee ari·d tocal Tax' .. ''-~...:::.oe~::..: ... ·:.:::':~,.c~~=-...:·:= :-~ .. · · 

Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 
Home Energy Assistance Program . . .... 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The customer charge. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

Sheet No. 71 
Sheet No. 73 
Sheet No. 74 
Sheet No. 75 
Sheet No. 76 
Sheet No. 77 

The bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum charges when 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, whi" "'"""'on+ ulll h"' rlorh <r>+o.rl . 

bill is paid within 15 days from date. 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIC N 

OF KENTUCKY 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS EFFECTIVE 

Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Co ditions applicable ~r~P7 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 

Date of Issue: July 31, 2007 
Canceling Fourteenth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 5 
Issued May 7, 2007 

c'l"'"r"Tif".l 1"1 I\ 

Issued By Date Effective: Augu~t 1, 2007 

/(.Jw.~tL By~ 
Kent W. Blake, Vice Pres• ~ent Executive Director 

State Regulation and Rc: es 

R 
R 

Louisville, Kentucky ..._ ______________ _. 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case No. 2007-00267 dated July 26, 2007 



• 

• 

• 

Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Fourteenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 5 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE RGS 
Residential Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for residential customers. 

RATE 

Customer Charge: $8.50 per deliVery point per month 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

.15470 
1.00111 

$1.15581 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component'' as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 70, 70 .1 
and 70.2 of this Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 72 through 72.8, is inCluded as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as 
shown on Sheet No. 70 of this Tariff . 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amountcomputed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the folloWing: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism Sheet No. 71 
Weather Normalization Adjustment Sheet No. 73 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax Sheet No. 74 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider Sheet No. 75 
School Tax Sheet No. 76 
Home Energy Assistance Pro~~· · ffE=:-:· ~~;_;;;;_:;=.;;;;;;;;~"rne~et No. 77 

! . C·"'"r""f~tu:o T 
MINIMUM CHARGE 

The customer charge. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

I i~~!-~-;J ' 
The bill will be rendered at v.e-Ret-GI':laF§es-fjAGitleiA§-Ai ninimum charges when 

· hA rlArlrtr.tArl nrnvirl!=!rl applicable) plus an amount equivalent to ~!ci1'1TeTt:=ur, wnt 

bill is paid within 15 days from date. 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSICN 

OF KENTUCKY 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS EFFECTIVE 

Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Co 1ditions applicable Wsr'efm7 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Date of Issue: May 7, 2007 
Canceling Thirteenth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 5 
Issued January 30, 2007 

C"r:I"'Tif"',_ () 

Issued By Date Effective:-May 1, 2007 

K...tW·l~ B~ ' y __________________________ _ 
Kent W. Blake, Viee Pre_s dent Executive Director 
State Regulation and R tes 

Louisville, Kentucky'--~--------------' 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case No. 2Q07~00141 dated April 26, 2007 

.. ~, ~~:-- .... ..... ' -. ~ .. .. ... , ..... ..•. ·:..... .. -··· . . .. ' ... '_ ~ : ____ :· ·_· ::·_ --.<::::-.-~.-~~<,·._ ,.· :· .'{.: .~:.~:~;-: :>~:) .... ~-~:-~~' ~- .~ ,;:.:~< .. .... ·· .·,.· 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Twelfth Revision of Original Sheet No. 5 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE RGS 
Residential Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for residential customers. 

RATE 

Customer Charge: $8.50 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

.15470 

.76748 
$0.92218 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component'' as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 70, 70.1 
and 70.2 of this Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 72 through 72.8, is included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as 
shown on Sheet No. 70 of this Tariff . 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost r.ee>Q.\IIeql..Me.c.tJ.aUI!§.SJimL __ ~~ 
Weather Normalization Adjustme t 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider I 
School Tax 
Home Energy Assistance Progra 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The customer charge. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
The bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum charges when 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which am · · 
bill is paid within 15 days from date. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 
OF KENTUCKY 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS EFFECTIVE 
Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and nditions applicableH'te'0006 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 

er1,2006 

R 
R 
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louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Fourteenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 6 

P .S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE VFD 
Volunteer Fire Department Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available, in accordance with the provisions of KRS 278.172, to any volunteer fire department 
qualifying for aid under KRS 95A.262. It is optional with the customer whether service will be 
provided under this schedule or any other schedule applicable to this load. 

DEFINITION 
To be eligible for this rate a volunteer fire department is defined as; 

1 ) having at least 12 members and a chief, 
2) having at least one fire fighting apparatus, and -
3) more than half the members must be volunteer. 

RATE 
Customer Charge: $8.50 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

'.15470' 
.88221 

$1.03691 

c 
. ''":.·· ~.-. ..- .. 

Hf\/lJJJl 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with. the Gas Supply Clause set forth .on Sheet Nos. 70, 70.1 
and 70.2 of this Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, _set forth on 

R 
R 

"1---~---::':-~·---·---··- · ·~· ·- S!!eet Nos. 72 through 72.8, is included as a compon~rt_ ()ftb~J3a§ _§upply_._ GI~I,lse as 
-~ shown on Sheet No. 70 of this Tariff. - . --. - . • . - - . 

•• -· ·' ~ .-. w-: .· 
~":;.:, ..... -~;;!:..;~~:;,:;:.;:_;;:.:..:.::.,"',;....., ... ··ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES . · . .: --. : ~ - . -- . 

• 

The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: .. - -- -

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism Sheet No. 71 
Sheet No. 73 
Sheet No. 74 
Sheet No. 75 
Sheet No. 76 

Weather Normalization Adjustment ....... .... · .. , ~ 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
The bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum charges when applicable) 
plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which amount will ,.., ..,. .... • .... ..,.... ",.., "'"' ,.., .., ........ 
within 15 days from date. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIC N 
OF KENTUCKY 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS EFFECTIVE 
Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Conditi ns applicable herE$)1 /2007 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
~I=rTtnr-..t a r1 \ 

Date of Issue: July 31, 2007 
Canceling Thirteenth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 6 
Issued May 7, 2007 

Issued By Date Effective: August 1, 2007 

~~w!JA By~ 
Kent W. Blake, Vice Pres dent Executive Director 

State Regulation and R~ es 
Louisville, Kentucky L----------------" 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case No. 2007-00267 dated July 26, 2007 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Thirteenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 6 

P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE VFD 
Volunteer Fire Department Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory ser\fed. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available, in accordance with the provisions of KRS 278.172, to any volunteer fire department 
qualifying for aid under KRS 95A.262. It is optional with the customer whether service will be 
prbvided under this schedule or any other schedule applicable to this load. 

DEFINITION 
To be eligible for this rate a volunteer fire department is defined as; 

1) having at least 12 members and a chief, 

2) having at least one fire fighting apparat1t~~··m~rl~-:::-=-:-----~ 
3) mote than half the members !Trust be vqlunteer. 

CANCELLED I 

RATE 
Customer Charge: $8.50 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

l 

-
l 
~._(-o 7 

.154ru 
J.00111 
$1 . 15o~n I -

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 70, 70.1 
and 70.2 of this Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 72 through 72.8, is included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as 
shown on Sheet No. 70 of this Tariff. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Weather Normalization Adjustment 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

Sheet No. 71 
Sheet No. 73 
Sheet No. 74 
Sheet No. 75 
Sheet No. 76 

The bil.l will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum charges when applicable) 
plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which amount will r.., rl<>rlttrt<>rt ......... ;,-~,..,.~ th<> hill ;., n::>irl 

within 15 days from date. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIC N 
OF KENTUCKY 

. EFFECTIVE 
Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Coriditi )ns applicable her~PI·/2007 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Date of Issue: May 7, 2007 
Canceling Twelfth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 6 

Issued By Date'"""'Effective:VMay 1, 2007 

I{Jw.tR B ~ Issued January 30, 2007 y __________________________ _ 
Kent W. Blake, Vice Pres dent Executive Director 

State Regulation and R tes 
Louisville, KentutkY'----------------.....1 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case No. 2007-00141 dated April 26, 2007 
-- . ~ ... ··-. '- ,.~,,.. . ·,· ---.. ___ .· .. ~= -- - · ----. 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Eleventh Revision of Original Sheet No. 6 

P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE VFD 
Volunteer Fire Department Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available, in accordance with the provisions of KRS 278.172, to any volunteer fire department 
qualifying for aid under KRS 95A.262. It is optional with the customer whether service will be 
provided under this schedule or any other schedule applicable to this load. 

DEFINITION 
To be eligible for this rate a volunteer fire department is defined as; 

1) having at least 12 members and a chief, 
2) having at least one fire fighting apparatus, and 
3) more than half the members must be volunteer. 

RATE 
Customer Charge: $8.50 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

.15470 

.76748 
$0.92218 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 70, 70.1 
and 70.2 of this Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 72 through 72.8, is included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as 
shown on Sheet No. 70 of this Tariff. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the ch rges specifiE!'d'J~~Qhall be inc ased or decreased in 
accordance with the following : 

5-1-o"] 
Demand Side Management Cost Rec very 
Weather Normalization Adjustment 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 

echanism 

:t I 1 

*i ' 

Sh et No. 71 
Sh et No. 73 
Sh et No. 74 
S et No. 75 Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 

School Tax ~------------------~S~etNo. 76 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
The bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum charges when applicable) 
plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which amount w· · · 
within 15 days from date. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Con 

Date of Issue: October 30, 2006 
Canceling Tenth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 6 
Issued July 27, 2006 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
tions applicable hEjrft~2006 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

ber1 , 2006 

ctober 24, 2006 

R 
R 
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• 

• 

Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE 

Fourteenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 10 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

CGS 
Firm Commercial Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for commercial customers. As used herein, the term "commercial" applies to any activity 
engaged primarily in the sale of goods or services including institutions and local, state and federal 
governmental agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing. 

RATE 
Customer Charge 

If all of the customer's meters 
have a capacity < 5000 cf/hr: 

If any of the customer's meters 
have a capacity ~ 5000 cf/hr. 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$ 16.50 per delivery point per month 

$117.00 per delivery point per month 

.14968 

.88221 
$1.03189 

(__ 
\\1 1/lrol 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 70, 70.1 
and 70.2 of this Tariff. The Performance·Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 72 through 72.8, is included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as 
shown on Sheet No, 70 of this Tariff. 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 100,000 cubic 
feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic feet during the seven off-peak billing periods of 
April through October. The first 100,000 cubic feet per month during such period shall be 
billed at the rate set forth above. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Weather Normalization Adjustment 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The customer charge. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

Sheet No. 71 
Sheet No. 73 
SheetNo. 74 
Sheet No. 75 
SheetNo.76 

The bill will be rendered at the above net charges (inclt din,g n~t roJnimum cb..qrg~s when 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which arr!rCklr!i1!JH~ ~M!Gt-91!·G~WdSSIC~N 
bill is paid within 15 days from date. OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS 81112007 

Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Condi ions a~~!Wt~e» 80 7 KAR 5:0 11 

Date of Issue: July 31, 2007 
Canceling Thirteenth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 10 

Issued By Date Effeclive:'AuQ'J~( 1, 2001 

Issued May 7, 2007 KJw/JU. s ~ 
Kent W. Blake, Vice Presi en~ Executive Director 

State Regulation and Ra es 

R 
R 

Louisville, ~entucky r......::-::-::::~==~-:-:-:-:--:-":::"l':'-::o:::"::'::'---..& 
Issued By Authonty of an Order of the K.P.S.C. m Case No. 2007·00267 dated July 26, 2007 
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• 

Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Thirteenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 10 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE CGS 
Firm Commercial Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
lri all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for commercial customers. As used herein, the term "commercial" applies to any activity 
engaged primarily in the sale of goods or services including institutions and local, state and federal 
governmental agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing. 

RATE 
Customer Charge 

If all of the customer's meters 
have a capacity < 5000 cf/hr: $ 16.50 per delivery point per month 

If any of the customer's meters 
have a capacity ~ 5000 cf/hr: $117.00 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

.14968 
1.0011.1 

$1.15079 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 70, 70 .1 
and 70.2 of this Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 72 through 72.8, is included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as 
shown on Sheet No. 70 of this Tariff . 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 100,000 cubic 
feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic feet during the seven off-peak billing periods of 
April through October. The first 100,000 cubic feet per month during such period shall be 
billed at the rate set forth above. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side M~na~eme~t Co~T"Recovery-MeGhan ism 
Weather Normalization Adjust l~mt CANCELLED 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax r r---·----­
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 

1
. l 

School Tax 

MINIMUM CHARGE ?j -( -() 7 j/ 
The customer charge. ..._ ______ L _J 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

Sheet No. 71 
~heet No. 73 
~heet No. 74 
Sheet No. 75 
Sheet No. 76 

I 

The bill will be rendered at the above net charges (inc udffii9u:filf3' rm~wJ~rmrJt100e:slON 
app_licab_le) ~lu_s an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which ant6bfit W!HdF ~~~~aetl' 
bill IS pa1d Within 15 days from date: EFFECTIVE 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 5/1/2007 
Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Con itions ~e~O? KAR 5:011 

Date of Issue: May 7, 2007 
Canceling Twelfth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 10 
Issued January 30, 2007 

C'Cf"'TI'"' "(~\ 

Issued By Date Effective: May 1, 2007 

KJ:wtSLL s ~ y __________________________ _ 
Kent W. Blake, Vice Pre ident Executive Director 

State Regulation and R ~ltes 
Louisville, Kentuck\J.. ---------------_. 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case No. 2007-00141 dated Apri126, 2007 
I • ' ~· . ' ~-·.. .- ; .. ' 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Eleventh Revision of Original Sheet No. 10 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE CGS 
Firm Commercial Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for commercial customers. As used herein, the term "commercial" applies to any activity 
engaged primarily in the sale of goods or services including institutions and local, state and federal 
governmental agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing. 

RATE 
Customer Charge 

If all of the customer's meters 
have a capacity< 5000 cf/hr: 

If any of the customer's meters 
have a capacity 2: 5000 cf/hr. 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$ 16.50 per delivery point per month 

$117.00 per delivery point per month 

.14968 

.76748 
$0.91716 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 70, 70.1 
and 70.2 of this Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 72 through 72.8, is included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as 
shown on Sheet No. 70 of this Tariff . 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 100,000 cubic 
feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic feet during the seven off-peak billing periods of 
April through October. The first 100,000 cubic feet per month during such period shall be 
billed at the rate set forth above. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at t e ch::lrn1=-<M"O 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management C st Re overy Mechanism Sheet No. 71 
Weather Normalization Ad jus ent S- _ rJ Sheet No. 73 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax Sheet No. 74 
Value Delivery Surcredit Ride Sheet No. 75 
School Tax ___________ _J Sheet No. 76 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The customer charge. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, whi h atl.l.l:ldhtlwiiS~~I:teo ~810 
The bill will be rendered at the above net charges (in ludli"Jg_net minimum charg~~,.Q 

bill is paid within 15 days from date. OF KENTU KY 
EFFECTIVE 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 11 /1/2006 
Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Co . itions ~~ltemC807 KAR 5:011 

Date of Issue: October 30, 2006 
Canceling Tenth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 10 
Issued July 27,2006 

er1,2006 

R 
R 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE 

Fourteenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 15 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

IGS 
Firm Industrial Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for industrial customers. As used herein, the term "industrial" applies to any activity 
engaged primarily in a process or processes which create or change raw or unfinished materials 
into another form or product. 

RATE 
Customer Charge: 

If all of the customer's meters 
have a capacity < 5000 cf/hr: 

If any of the customer's meters 
have a capacity ;:: 5000 cf/hr: 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$16.50 per delivery point per month 

$117.00 per delivery point per month 

.14968 
.88221 

$1.03189 

c 
II([ /ltbl 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 70, 70.1 
and 70.2 of this Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 72 through 72.8, is included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as 
shown on Sheet No. 70 of this Tariff. 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 100,000 cubic 
feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic feet during the seven off-peak billing periods of 
April through October. The first 100,000 cubic feet per month during such period shall be 
billed at the rate set forth above. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider . 
School Tax 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The customer charge. 

LATEPAYMENTCHARGE 

Sheet No. 71 
Sheet No. 74 
Sheet No. 75 
Sheet No. 76 

The bill will be rendered at the above net charges (incl ~ atng net mtntmum cnarges wnen 
ap~licab_le) ~lu_s an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, whict atp~L)'(~I g~~~~~crstRsSI C N 
btll ts patd w1thtn 15 days from date. OF KENTUCKY 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS EF~~_GTIVE 
Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Cone tions ap~~~£J~~f~g.~~; KAR S:OI 1 

Date of Issue: July 31, 2007 
Canceling Thirteenth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 15 
Issued May 7, 2007 

KJ"fJtvU By ~~itt,2007 
Kent W. Blake, Vice Pres dent Executive Director 

State Regulation and R :tes 

R 
R 

Louisville, Kentucky .._ ______________ .....~ 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case No. 2007 ·00267 dated July 26, 2007 
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Lduis'ville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE 

Thirteenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 15 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No, 6 

IGS 
· Firm Industrial Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for industrial customers. As used herein, the term "industrial" applies to any activity 
engaged primarily in a process or processes which create or change raw or unfinished materials 
into another form or product. · 

RATE 
Customer Charge: 

If all of the customer's meters 
have a capacity < 5000 cf/hr: 

If any of the customer's meters 
have a capacity ~ 5000 cf/hr: 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

$16.50 per delivery point per month 

$117.00 per delivery point per month 

lotal Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

.14968 
1.00111 

$1 .15079 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 70, 70.1 
and 70.2 of this Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 72 through 72.8, is included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as 
shown on Sheet No. 70 of this Tariff . 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 100,000 cubic 
feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic feet during the seven off-peak billing periods of 
April through October. The first 100,000 cubic feet per month during such period shall be 
billed at the rate set forth above. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at th 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management C 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Ride 
School Tax 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The customer charge. 

LATEPAYMENTCHARGE 
The bill will be rendered at the above net charges (inc 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, whic 
bill is paid within 15 days from date. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Con 

heet No. 71 
heet No. 74 
heet No. 75 

Sheet No. 76 

mg ne m1mmum c arges w en 

~~~S~~~~MffiSIO 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
5/1/2007 

itions 9Pf3~BIJ(~r~5>'807 KAR 5:011 

Date Effective: May 1, 2007 Date of Issue: May 7, 2007 
Canceling Twelfth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 15 
Issued January 30, 2007 ff / ;s;,~e~B -y· _ -- . \,A.A. wO~·---- . ~---:.:, By __________________________ _ 

Kent W. Blake, Vice Pre dent Executive Director 
State Regulation and R tes 

Louisville, Kentuck:vt---------------...1 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case No. 2007-00141 dated April26, 2007 

• . ~· . · • • • _.. .. I • :,-: • ~ ' ;:· ', • 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Eleventh Revision of Original Sheet No. 15 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE IGS 
Firm Industrial Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for industrial customers. As used herein, the term "industrial" applies to any activity 
engaged primarily in a process or processes which create or change raw or unfinished materials 
into another form or product. 

RATE 
Customer Charge: 

If all of the customer's meters 
have a capacity < 5000 cf/hr: $16.50 per delivery point per month 

If any of the customer's meters 
have a capacity ~ 5000 cf/hr: $117.00 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

.14968 

.76748 
$0.91716 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 70, 70.1 
and 70.2 of this Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 72 through 72.8, is included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as 
shown on Sheet No. 70 of this Tariff . 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 100,000 cubic 
feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic feet during the seven off-peak billing periods of 
April through October. The fi 0 cubic feet per month during such period shall be 
billed at the rate set forth abov . CA 

NCELLED 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at he c arges specified above s all b 
accordance with the followin 1: s:..... / _0 7 
Demand Side Management ' ost R! e Mechani,lm 
Franchise Fee and Local Tal 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rid~r -----------J 
School Tax 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The customer charge. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

increased or decreased in 

Sheet No. 71 
Sheet No. 74 
Sheet No. 75 
Sheet No. 76 

The bill will be rendered at the above net charges (in~S+Re-F'Iefo-f'Rtl'ltf=fM:tR.-eF!ef~!-'illf'teofl--+--t 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, whi h amount will be deducted 8rovided 
bill is paid within 15 days from date. PUBLIC SERVICE C MMISSIO 

OF KENTUCKY 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS EFFECTIVE 

Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Co itions applicable Mreta006 

Date of Issue: October 30, 2006 
Canceling Tenth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 15 
Issued July 27, 2006 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Date Effetii~I!N~~h1her 1, 2006 

R 
R 



• 
Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE 

Fourteenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 20.1 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

AAGS 
As-Available Gas Service 

RATE 
Customer Charge: 

$150.00 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per Mcf 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per Met 

0.5252 
8.8221 

$9.3473 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per Mcf determined in accordance 
with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 70, 70.1 and 70.2 of this Tariff. The 
Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on Sheet Nos. 72 through 72.8, is included 
as a component of the Gas ·supply Clause as shown on Sheet No. 70 of this Tariff. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 

_accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
· . --!""-~·-... :--.. (·~-:.~~- -.. .:; ... _--=--'!. -:. .::.;..:_:..fr-ancf:lise Fee and Local Tax 

Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 

• . :- . -··.·· c:··c• =·.:.o _. :.~: .·o::·;,, :· .~~:Chao!, T ~X 

- ··· PEN-ALTY FOR FAILURE TO INTERRUPT 
· Company-shall have the right to interrupt sales service under this rate schedule upon .eighteen 

: ·-"""·~ ···- -: _._ .. __ .,. •. , .• ~o:-. ~,~"'(·1 8} -hoi:.I FS!.. -~r-ior notice. Provision of oral notice by telephone. joo.Cus_tomer .shall . be~-d~eme~,~ " 
·- prcipeniotice of interruption of service under this rate schedule. ··- --

· ··-·- In-addition to-the charges set forth above, if the Customer fails to discontinue the-consumpticm· of.· _,, -.. -
natural gas at its facility at the conclusion of the eighteen- (18-) hour notice period, the Company 

·'" -~-- .-:· .. , - .. : -~· .j ~m~y. -charge the Customer the following penalty for each Mcf :used ... during .. the _ pe~igd . of . 
interruption in addition to any other remedy available to Company, including, but not limited to, 
immediate termination of service under this rate schedule, irrespective of the provisions set forth 

• 

· · on "Contract Term", and immediate transfer by Company to either-Rate CGS ·or. Rate IGS,-as 
applicable. 

Customer shall be charged a per Mcf penalty charge equal to $15.00 plus the mid-point price 
posted in "Gas Daily" for Dominion-South Point on the day to which such interruption of service 
is applicable, plus any other charges under this rate schedule for such unauthorized usage by 
9ustomer that occurs following the conclusion of the eighteen- (18·) hour notice of interruption 
by Company to Customer. 

If Customer is delivering quantities of gas to Company pursu nt to Rate TS durin~_s_!:!cb_p_~r!<?~ 
of interruption, the charge described in the immediately prece intf~~pli!if?a.l'~~l&ISS I )N 
only to those quantities used by customer in excess of thos ~ being deliveaid lfiERSu~¥to 
Company. EFFECTIVE 

Date of Issue: July 31 , 2007 
Canceling Thirteenth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 20.1 
Issued May 7, 2007 

8/1/2007 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

//Issued By 

!(.JW/J~ B~ 
Kent W. Blake, Vice Presi en¥ Executive Director 

State Regulation and Ra es 

R 
R 

Louisville, Kentucky 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case No_....-::2:-=::0~o7=-..o~02:o:o:6'";7r-CI~ia~t'""'ea""'~J iu""t•y'""2~6,, "=2':o:'lii'IOOI '7r---.....1 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Thirteenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 20.1 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE AAGS 
As-Available Gas Service 

RATE 
Customer Charge: 

$150.00 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per Mcf 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per Mcf 

0.5252 
10.0111 

$10.5363 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per Mcf determined in accordance 
with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 70, 70.1 and 70.2 of this Tariff. The 
Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on Sheet Nos. 72 through 72.8, is included 
as a component of the Gas SUpply Clause as shown on Sheet No. 70 of this Tariff. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amou_nt compute~ at the ~;narges spefjRWC~ shall be in reased or decreased in 
accordance w1th the following: 

Demand Side Management Co~ t Rec very Mechanism 
F=rahchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 

PENAL TV FOR FAILURE tO INTERRUPT 

~-(-o 7 
I 

S~eet No. 71 
S eet No. 74 
S eet No. 75 
s eet No. 76 

Company shall have the right to interrupt sales service under this rate schedule upon eighteen 
(18) hours' prior notice. Provision of oral notice by telephone to Customer shall be deemed 
proper notice of interruption of service under this rate schedule. 

In addition to the charges set forth above, if the Customer fails to discontinue the consumption of 
natural gas at its facility at the conclusion of the eighteen- (18-) hour notice period, the Company 
may charge the Customer the following penalty for each Mcf used during the period of 
interruption in addition to any other remedy available to Company, including, but not limited td, 
immediate termination of service under this rate schedule, irrespective of the provisions set forth 
on "Contract Term", and immediate transfer by Company to either Rate CGS or Rate IGS, as 
applicable. 

Customer shall be charged a per Mcf penalty charge equal to $15.00 plus the mid-point price 
posted in "Gas Daily" for Dominion--South Point on the day to which such interruption of service 
is applicable, plus any other charges under this rate schedule for such unauthorized usage by 
Customer that occurs following the conclusion of the eighteen- (18-) hour notice of interruption 
by Company to Customer. 

If Customer is delivering quantities of gas to Company purs aruJ q,.Ra,t,e_ "hq_<W,riJ.li !J.PJiie . QSSir N 
of interruption, the charge described in the immediately prec di rli'9i:l8ffil9ram£$f,~{ll'-e&: E! 1

'-

only to those quantities used by customer in excess of tho e being deli~~ r to 

company. E~/1/20~7 

D.ate of Issue: May 7, 2007 
Canceling Twelfth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 20.1 
Issued January 30, 2007 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
C'C/"'Tif"\1\ () 11 

J/ Issued By 

".J-LJIJM- 8 ~ 
Kent w. Blake, Vice Pres deXr -----ExeclitiVeolreciOr _______ _ 

Date Effective: May 1, 2001 

State Regulation and R tes 
Louisville, Kentucky .__ ______________ __. 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case No. 2007-00141 dated April26, 2007 
:/>..,~ ·-:, ..:.··· ; , _ - ·- .• ; ., , . ·,. , •• 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Eleventh Revision of Original Sheet No. 20.1 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE AAGS 
As-Available Gas Service 

RATE 
Customer Charge: 

$150.00 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per Mcf 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per Mcf 

0.5252 
7.6748 

$ 8.2000 

CANCELLED 

y(-07 
j 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per cf determined in accordance 
with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 70, 70.1 and 70.2 of this Tariff. The 
Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on Sheet Nos. 72 through 72.8, is included 
as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as shown on Sheet No. 70 of this Tariff. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 

PENALTY FOR FAILURE TO INTERRUPT 

Sheet No. 71 
Sheet No. 74 
Sheet No. 75 
Sheet No. 76 

Company shall have the right to interrupt sales service under this rate schedule upon eighteen 
(18) hours' prior notice. Provision of oral notice by telephone to Customer shall be deemed 
proper notice of interruption of service under this rate schedule. 

In addition to the charges set forth above, if the Customer fails to discontinue the consumption of 
natural gas at its facility at the conclusion of the eighteen- (18-) hour notice period, the Company 
may charge the Customer the following penalty for each Mcf used during the period of 
interruption in addition to any other remedy available to Company, including, but not limited to, 
immediate termination of service under this rate schedule, irrespective of the provisions set forth 
on "Contract Term", and immediate transfer by Company to either Rate CGS or Rate IGS, as 
applicable. 

Customer shall be charged a per Mcf penalty charge equal to $15.00 plus the mid-point price 
posted in "Gas Daily" for Dominion-South Point on the day to which such interruption of service 
is applicable, plus any other charges under this rate schedule for such unauthorized usage by 
Customer that occurs following the conclusion of the eighteen- (18-) hour notice of interruption 
by Company to Customer. 

If Customer is delivering quantities of gas to Company pu 
of interruption, the charge described in the immediately pr 
only to those quantities used by customer in excess of t 
Company. 

Date of Issue: October 30, 2006 
Canceling Tenth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 20.1 
Issued July 27,2006 

uant to Rate TS during such period 
e~~~MllaDID~l:$610 
se being de(M!r~JW~er to 

EFFECTIVE 
11/1/2006 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STAN CARD RATE SCHEDULE 

· Thirteenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 25 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

TS 
Gas Transportation Service/Standby 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

c 
\t/1/ztb\ 

Available to commercial and industrial customers served under Rate CGS and Rate IGS who 
consume either (a) an average of at least 50 Mcf each day during the billing cycle at each 
individual Delivery Point, or (b) 50,000 Mcf annually at each individual Delivery Point. Also 
available to customers served under Rate AAGS who consume at least 50 Mcf each day during 
the billing cycle at each individual Delivery Point. Customer shall have purchased natural gas 
elsewhere, and request Company to utilize its system to transport, by displacement, such 
customer-owned gas to place of utilization. Any transportation service hereunder will be 
conditioned on the Company being able to retain or secure adequate standby quantities of natural 
gas. In addition, transportation service-· hereunder will be subject to the terms and conditions 
herein set forth and to the availability of adequate capacity on Company's system to perform such 
serVice without detriment to its other customers. 

RATE 
in addition to any and all charges billed directly to Company by other parties related to the 
transportation of customer-owned gas, the following charges shall apply: 

Administrative Charge: $90.00 per Delivery Point per month 

Distribution Charge Per Mcf 
Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component 

Total 

CGS 
$1.4968 

.9714 
$2.4682 

IGS 
$1.4968 

.9714 
$2.4682 

AAGS 
$ .5252 

.9714 
$1.4966 

The "Distribution Charge" applicable to Rate CGS and IGS monthly quantities in excess of 100 
Mcf shall be reduced by $.50 per Mcf during the seven off-peak billing periods of April through 
October. The first 100 Mcf per month during such period shall be billed at the rate set forth above. 

Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component: Average demand cost per Mcf of all gas, including 
transported gas, delivered to Company by its pipeline supplier as determined from Company's 
Gas Supply Clause. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 

Sheet No. 71 
---~c;Rie..,.• "'~ 7.11 

Sheet No. 75 
PUBLS6'eeHf~.'v~E COMM!SS!C N 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

8!1i2007 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Date of Issue: July 31, 2007 
Canceling Twelfthth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 25 

.'-'~':-:'' '"'" .J . \ ' Issued By Date Effective: August 1, 2007 

/(..tW6U By~ 
Kent W. Blake, V1ce Pres 1dent Executive Director 

State Regulation and Rcltes 

Issued May 7, 2007 

Louisville, Kentucky '---............. ---....... -----...... ---­
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case No. 2007-00267dated July 26, 2007 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Twelfth Revision of Original Sheet No. 25 · 
P .S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

S_TANDARD RATE SCHEDULE TS 
_=.::...:...c;;:_:_::;,.:.._:c:....:.;::.......:...::..,.:;..:....:::;_;:_..::_:_~:::;_;;:....:::.:::::..._-------:....::..,-----,---.,-,------------,---- , 

Gas Transportation Service/Standby 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY QF SERVICE 
Available to commercial and industrial customers served under Rate CGS and Rate IGS who 
consume either (a) ah average of at least 50 Mcf each day during the billing cycle at each 
individual Delivery Point, or (b) 50,000 Mcf annually at each individual Delivery Point. Also 
available to customers served under Rate AAGS who consume at least 50 Mcf each day during 
the billing cycle at each individual Delivery Point. Customer shall have purchased natural gas 
elsewhere, and request Company to utilize its system to transport, by displacement, such 
customer-owned gas to place of · utilization. Any transportation service hereunder will be 
conditioned on the Company being able to retain or secure adequate standby quantities of natural 
gas. In addition, transportation servi e nereunuc~ vv iu uc -.,-ubjeet to tl:le, terms and conditions 
herein set forth and to the availability c adeqtJate &af>8'6f¥..()ti!Q;ompany's ~'ystem to perform such 
service without detriment to its other c stom ~rs. 

c~(-o 7. RATE o· 
In addition to any and all charges illed lirAr.tlv tn Company by other parties related to the 
transportation of customer-owned gas the following charges shall apply: 

Administrative Charge: $90.00 per Delivery oVIIIl IJI::I '"' ... 

Distribution Charge Per Mcf 
, Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component 

Total 

CGS 
$1.4968 

.9660 
$2.4628 

IGS 
$1.4968 

.9660 
$2.4628 

AAGS 
$ .5252 

.9660 
$1.4912 

The "Distribution Charge" applicable to Rate CGS and IGS monthly quantities in excess of 100 
Mcf shall be reduced by $.50 per Mcf during the seven off-peak billing periods of April through 
October. The first 100 Mcf per month during such period shall be billed at the rate set forth above. 

Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component: Average demand cost per Mcf of all gas, including 
transported gas, delivered to Company by its pipeline supplier as determined from Company's 
Gas Supply Clause. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 

Sheet No. 71 
Ch II. 7A 

Sheet No. 75 
PUBL~~fiYI;(6E COMMISSIO -.J 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

5/1/2007 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

~~~~·'"'- " 
'-'':::.':'_ ""'. v · ~!.. 

Issued By Date Effectave: may 1, 2007 

R 
R 

Date of Issue: May 7, 2007 
ca.nC?eling Eleventh Revision of 
Orag1nal Sheet No. 25 
Issued January 30, 2007 KJwt~ s~ y __________________________ _ 

Kent W. Blake, Vice Pre ident Executive Director 
State Regulation and F ates 

Louisville, KentuckJ---------~---~~----­
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case No. 2007,-00141 dated April 26, 2007 

; -=- - ~< - ._,.,.,._,' -- . -- ~-_,,_,;· .. :. -. ~: ··/!_ .. : :_~-. ; . · '·-~·: .. :' ~- :· · · : · •• ;~ - . .. : · • •. : • t •.• •• . -- - - · . ·,· ..... ' -~ • ·· - .. ~ 
;·- :·-< · . - ........ ,., .-... 



•• 

.. 

.. 

Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE TS 

Tenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 25 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

Gas Transportation Service/Standby 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available to commercial and industrial customers served under Rate CGS and Rate IGS who 
consume either (a) an average of at least 50 Mcf each day during the billing cycle at each 
individual Delivery Point, or (b) 50,000 Mcf annually at each individual Delivery Point. Also 
available to customers served under Rate AAGS who consume at least 50 Mcf each day during 
the billing cycle at each individual Delivery Point. Customer shall have purchased natural gas 
elsewhere, and request Company to utilize its system to transport, by displacement, such 
customer-owned gas to place of utilization. Any transportation service hereunder will be 
conditioned on the Company being able to retain or secure adequate standby quantities of natural 
gas. In addition, transportati n service ereu d · sub"ect to the terms and conditions 
herein set forth and to the av ilability of a~~~e,acity on Co pany's system to perform such 
service without detriment to it othe~J£lml!~~--___, 

RATE rQ-(~07 
In addition to any and all c arge billed directly to Com any y other parties related to the 
transportation of customer-a ned g~s. tile--following charg shall apply: 

Administrative Charge: $90.v""-~~==.:....L.~~:!.!:::!..!.!.!!:~"----J 

Distribution Charge Per Mcf 
Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component 

Total 

CGS 
$1 .4968 

.9566 
$2.4534 

IGS 
$1.4968 

.9566 
$2.4534 

AAGS 
$ .5252 

.9566 
$1.4818 

The "Distribution Charge" applicable to Rate CGS and IGS monthly quantities in excess of 100 
Mcf shall be reduced by $.50 per Met during the seven off-peak billing periods of April through 
October. The first 100 Mcf per month during such period shall be billed at the rate set forth above. 

Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component: Average demand cost per Met of all gas, including 
transported gas, delivered to Company by its pipeline supplier as determined from Company's 
Gas Supply Clause. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 

Date of Issue: October 30, 2006 
Canceling Ninth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 25 
Issued July 27, 2006 

Sheet No. 71 
Sheet No. 74 
Sheet No. 75 

PUBLI§t"ts~~~~ COMMISSIO 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
11/1/2006 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 

Date Eff~IV"tt!~~elrh'ber 1, 2006 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Fourteenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 70 
P .S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE GSC 
Gas Supply Clause 

APPLICABLE TO 
All gas sold. 

GAS SUPPLY COST COMPONENT (GSCC) 

Gas Supply Cost 

Gas Cost Actual Adjustment (GCAA) 

Gas Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) 

Refund Factor 

Performance-Based Rate Recovery Component (PBRRC) 

(_ 

\1/UlfJJ) 

87.448¢ 

4.152 

(4.989) 

0.000 

Total Gas Supply Cost Component Per 100 Cubic Feet (GSCC) 88.221¢ 

Date of Issue: July 31, 2007 
Canceling Thirteenth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 70 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI ) N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
8/1/2007 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

R 

I 

R 

R 

kj"~A!L 
8 

~Ush,2oot 
Kent W. Blake, _vice Presic en¥-----ExecufliieT)Jrector _ _____ _ 
State Regulation and Ra i!S 

Issued May 7, 2007 

Louisville, ~entucky 
Issued By Authorrty of an Order of the K.P.S.C. m Case No. 2007-00267 dated July 26,2007 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Thirteenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 70 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 61 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE GSC 
Gas Supply Clause 

APPLICABLE TO 
All gas sold. 

GAS SUPPLY COST COMPONENT (GSCC) 

Gas Supply Cost 

Gas Cost Actual Adjustment (GCAA) 

Gas Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) 

Refund Factors (RF) continuing for twelve 
months from the effective date of each or 
until Company has discharged its refund 
obligation thereunder: 

Refund Factor Effective August 1, 2006 

Performance-Based Rate Recovery Component (PBRRC) 

97.761¢ 

(4.975) 

~- -C··~.C~tLl:.'b_--.7 __ 6._5 --~ I . ---------

/ ~~-~-~ 7 ] 
! ..._ .. __ . ______ _ 

- --- -._} 
(0.050) 

Total Gas Supply Cost Component Per 100 Cubic Feet (GSCC) 100.111¢ 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIC N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
5/1 /2007 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Date of Issue: May 7, 2007 
Canceling Twelfth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 70 
Issued January 30, 2007 

K~~6"!1_ B ~MOY1,2007 
Kent w. Blake, Vice Pres deXr- - --- ExeclitiVeoTfficteir ______ _ 

State Regulation and R tes 
Louisville, ~entucky!-=~~~"'="""":--:--:--~=-=:-=----" 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. m Case No. 2007-00141 dated Apnl26, 2007 
''c I:~J,r·: . • ··,' :·. ~~.r,:.-:)·• :i . ..,· '-:·· .;: (·:~- -- ~:~·! .. :·~ , .. :·· .!l .. ~ ,:.r .. , -~·:. <-~~·:.· ' ·.\ :_ ::·.~: '; ·.;.~~ "~-:~. ' ··· . • :'. ' , •.-.j\ .. ~ ~.,..- · .• ,<,, , :;.-:.u~:·: •. . . ;· 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Eleventh Revision of Original Sheet No. 70 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE GSC 
Gas Supply Clause 

APPLICABLE TO 
All gas sold. 

GAS SUPPLY COST COMPONENT (GSCC) 

Gas Supply Cost 

Gas Cost Actual Adjustment (GCAA) 

Gas Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) 

Refund Factors (RF) continuing for twelve 
months from the effective date of each or 
until Company has discharged its refund 
obligation thereunder: 

Refund Factor Effective August 1, 2006 

Performance-Based Rate Recovery Component (PBRRC) 

81 .687¢ 

(0.050) 

Total Gas Supply Cost Component Per 100 Cubic Feet (GSCC) 76.748¢ 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
11 /1/2006 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Date E ber1,2006 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Fourth Revision of Original Sheet No. 71.3 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE DSMRM 
Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 

Applicable to: Residential Gas Service Rate RGS, Firm Commercial Gas Service Rate 
CGS, Firm Industrial Gas Service Rate IGS, As Available Gas Service Rate AAGS, Rate 
TS, and Rate FT. 

As used herein, the term "commercial" applies to any activity engaged primarily in the sale 
of goods or services including institutions and local, state and federal governmental 
agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing. 

As used herein, the term "industrial" applies to any activity engaged primarily in a process 
or processes which create or change raw or unfinished materials into another form or 
product. 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC): 

Residential Customers Served Under Residential Rate RGS 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (OCR): 

DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS): 

DSM Incentive (DSMI): 
CANCELLED 

DSM Balance Adjustment (DBA): 

DSMRC Rate RGS: /-/-0 

Commercial Customers Served Hnrh::\1-Ftrm----------J 

Commercial Gas Service Rate CGS, As Available 
Gas Service Rate AAGS, Rate TS, and Rate FT 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (OCR): 

DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS): 

DSM Incentive (DSMI): 

DSM Balance Adjustment (DBA): 

Energy Charge 

0.457 ¢/Ccf 

0.058 ¢/Ccf 

0.024 ¢/Ccf 

0.324 ¢/Ccf 

0.863 ¢/Ccf 

0.007 ¢/Ccf 

0.002 ¢/Ccf 

0.000 ¢/Ccf 

DSMRC Rate CGS: PUBLIC ~~~~gg~MISSIO 

Date of Issue: March 31 , 2006 
Canceling Third Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 71.3 
Issued December 27, 2005 

Issued By 

EFFECTIVE 
4/3/2006 

Dat~~~ ~pril 3, 2006 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Discontinuance of Service 

Original Sheet No. 89 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

In accordance with and subject to the rules and regulations of the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky, the Company shall have the right to refuse, or to discontinue to serve, an applicant or 
customer under the following conditions: 

A When Company's or Commission's rules and regulations have not been complied with. 
However, service may be discontinued or refused only after Company has made a 
reasonable effort to induce the customer to comply with its rules and then only after the 
customer has been given at least 10 days written notice of such intention, mailed to his 
last known address. 

B. When a dangerous condition is found to exist on the customer's or applicant's premises. In 
such case service will be discontinued without notice or refused, as the case might be. 
Company will notify the customer or applicant immediately of the reason for the discontinuance 
or refusal and the corrective action to be taken before service can be restored or initiated. 

C. When a customer or applicant refuses or neglects to provide reasonable access and/or 
easements to and on his premises for the purposes of installation, operation, meter reading, 
maintenance, or removal of Company's property. Customer shall be given 15 days written 
notice of Company's intention to discontinue or refuse ~eerv~1 r.. ----------

CANCELLED 
o. When Applicant is indebted to Company for service f rnishrJ*lRY-Q:l,~.........,"'-"Q' to s rve 

until indebtedness is paid. 

E. When customer or applicant does not comply with ate, municipal or other codes rules and 
regulations applying to such service. 

F. When directed to do so by governmental authority. __ c9-t3-o 
G. Service will not be supplied or continued to any premises if the applicant or customer is 

indebted to the Company for service previously supplied at the same or any other premises until 
payment of such indebtedness shall have been made. Unpaid balances of previously rendered 
Final Bills may be transferred to any account for which the customer has responsibility and may 
be included on initial or subsequent bills for the account to which the transfer was made. Such 
transferred Final Bills, if unpaid, will be a part of the past due balance of the account to which 
they are transferred and will be subject to the Company~s collection and disconnection 
procedures. Final Bills may be transferred regardless of whether they are for combination gas 
and electric or gas only or electric only charges. The Company shall have the right to transfer 
Final Bills between residential and commercial with residential characteristics (e.g., service 
supplying common use facilities of any apartment building) revenue classifications. 

Service will not be supplied or continued to any premises if at the time of application for service 
the applicant is merely acting as an agent of a person or former customer who is indebted to 
the Company for service previously supplied at the same or other premises until payment of 
such indebtedness shall have been made. Service will n supp 1e w ere e app 1can 1s 
a partnership or corporation whose general partner or tr@l~~fl .Sfpc~~~litE.~~~SSI N 
former customer who is indebted to the Company for se ice pY~Id~lyCW~~fUMme 
premises until payment of such indebtedness shall have en made. EFFECTIVE 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 

7/1/2004 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
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